Rule 2.118

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 35 B
| |

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company

Company number

G&H Construction Limted 06298670
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
5328 of 2010

[full name of court]

We Richard John Hill
KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street
Bristol

BS1 6AG

United Kingdom

Jonathan Scott Pope
KPMG LLP

3 Assembly Square
Britanma Quay
Cardift

CF104AX

United Kingdom

having been appointed AdminstratorS of G&H Construction Limited

on 9 July 2010 by the Direc

tors

hereby gtve notice that the provisions ot paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress re

Signed

Dated

ri?/4/\%}\/\/\_

Joint Admunistralor
4 January 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact tnformation in

the box opposite but 1f you do, it wall help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
rescarchers of the public record

Wili Lewis
KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street
Bnstol

BS1 6AG

Tel +44 1179054713
DX Number DX 149280 Bristol 29 DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

' - —~d ik o farm, please send 1t to the

T

05/01/2012 #351
COMPANIES HOUSE




G&H Construction Limited
In Administration

Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Rules 2 110 and 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

ISP/WGL/988/1M




G&H Constructhion Limuted
I Admuustration

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

Notice: About this Report

* This Report has been prepared by Jonathan Scott Pope and Richard John Hill, the
Joint Admuinstrators of G&H Construction Limited, solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress
of the Administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by
any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

e This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not
surtable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in G&H Construction Limated Any estimated outcomes for
creditors mcluded 1n this Report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as
guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

* Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own risk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hability 1n respect of this Report to any such person

¢ Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authonsed to act as an Insclvency Practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

* Richard John Hill 1s authonised to act as an Insolvency Practittoner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales

* The Joint Admnistrators act as agents for G&H Construction Limuted and contract
without personal hability The appomtments of the Joint Administrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent perrnitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Report
or the conduct of the Adrministration

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 1



G&H Construction Limited
In Admustration

Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

Contents

1 Introduction 4

2 Outcome of the Administration 4

3 Costs of realisation 5

4 Outcome to creditors 6

5 Other matters 6

6 Final matters 7

Appendices (see attached)

1 Statutory information

2 Receipts and payments account

3 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of rates

of charging

4 Schedule of expenses
5 Administrators’ proposals

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 2




Glossary

Act

Administration
Orders

Administrators

Bank/Secured
Creditor

Company

Directors

Group

Naitsmiths

Rules

G&H Construction Limited
In Admuustration

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
+4 January 2012

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Admmistration Order granted 1n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court, Court case number - 5328
of 2010

Jonathan Scott Pope and Richard John Hill of KPMG LLP

HSBC Bank plc

G&H Construction Limted
1 Mark Alles
2 Ralph Daubeney
3 Alison Thomas

G&H Group Limited, G&H Jowmery Limuted, G&H Design
Limited, G&H Construction Limated, G&H Retal Limmted and
G&H Contracts Limated

Naismuths LLP

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The references n this Report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended), respectively

See Nouce About thus Report  All nghts reserved 3



1.1

1.2

211

G&H Construction Lumited
In Admuustratton

Final Progress Repaort
KPMGLLP
4 January 2012

Introduction

Further to my report of 1 July 2011 I now provide a final report on the Admunistration n
accordance with Rules 2 110 and 2 47 Forms 2 24B and 2 35D are enclosed accordingly

Statutory information required by Rule 2 47 1s attached as Appendix I

An abstract of the Admimstrators’ receipts and payments account showing the final
position as at 4 January 2012 and covering the period from 9 July 2010 to 4 January 2012
15 attached as Appendix 2 The figures on the account are shewn net of VAT

Administrators’ proposals

The Adminstrators’ proposals were circulated to all known members and creditors on 26
August 2010 and were deemed approved without modification in accordance with Rule
2 33(5) on 7 September 2010 and these are attached at Appendix 5

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) the Admumistrators have the foliowing hierarchy of
objectives -

a) rescung the Company as a going concern,
b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), and

¢) realising property 1 order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Administrators concluded that objective a) was not achievable because of the losses

bemg incurred by the Company Therefore, objective b) was deemed to be the most
viable

Outcome of the Administration

Retentions

At the date of the Admunistrators’ appointment the Company’s records indicated that
retenuons with a book value totalhng £81,505 and comprising two accounts were

potentially owed to the Company Naismuths were engaged by the Admunistrators to
collect the retention momnies

Naismiths have received evidence from the chents substantiating that the remedial costs
of rectifying the poor workmanship of the Company far exceeds the retentions held
Naismuths have advised that there will be no recoveries from the retention monies

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4




212

2.2

3.1

G&H Construction Lunited
In Administration

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

QOther Realisations

During the period of this report, a small amount of refunds have been recerved from the
Company’s pre-appointment utihty providers

Investigations

The Admnistrators concluded that there were no causes of action against third parties
which would result 1n additional recovenes for creditors

Costs of realisation

The only payment made in the penod of the Admumisiration i1s a small payment to the
Admrmistrators 1n relation to their fees This payment 1s set out in the attached receipts
and payments accounts (see Appendix 2) The figures are shown net of VAT

The schedule of expenses attached as Appendix 4 details the costs incurred by the

Admunistrators, all of which have been pard The figures 1n this statement are also shown
net of VAT

Under Rule 2 48A, creditors are advised that, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a
creditor may request additional information about the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses as set out in thus report A request must be 1in writing, and may be made either
by a secured creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n
value of unsecured creditors (including themselves) or the permussion of the Court

In addition, under Rule 2 109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with either
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of creditors, or with the permussion of the Court,
may apply to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remuneration
or the expenses mcurred by the Admumstrators Any such application must be made no
later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses 1n question

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 can be provided on request by writing to the
Admuinistrators at KPMG LLP, 100 Temple Street, Bristol, BS1 0AG

Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out wy Rule 2 106 Further
information is given 1n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ pubhication A
Creditors’ Guide to Admurustrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtammed at
http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical hbrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, if you are unable to access this gmde and would hke a copy please contact
William Lewis on 0117 905 4713

See Notice About thus Report  All nights reserved 5



4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

G&H Construction Lunited
In Admumsiratien

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A), since 1t was expected that the Admunistrators would
not be making a distribution to preferential creditors and that the Company would have
msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors by virtue
of the Prescribed Part or otherwise, it was for the Secured Creditor to agree the basis of
the Admunistrators’ remuneration [ confirm that this consent was received on 7
December 2011

The analysis attached at Appendix 3 shows that the Adnumstrators’ have mcurred time
costs of £54,393 for the period from 9 July 2010 to date These time costs represent
196 55 hours at an average hourly rate of £277 These time costs include work undertaken
i respect of tax, VAT and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP n-house
specialists

With the consent of the Secured Creditor, the Administrators have drawn fees of £128
from the asset reahsations of the Company

Outcome to creditors

Secured Creditor

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges over all of the Company’s assets At the date
of the Admumstrators” appointment, the Secured Creditor was owed £304,000 by the

Group and the Company guaranteed these debts There will be no recovery to the Secured
Creditor

Preferential creditors

The Company did not employ anyone and therefore, has no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors and prescribed part

The prescribed part provistons of Section 176A entitle unsecured creditors to a percentage
share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation The

percentage 1s calculated on a shding scale up to a maximum amount of £600,000, subject
10 costs

There will be no dividend to unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part or
otherwise

Other matters

Directors’ conduct returns

The Admnistrators have a duty to investigate the conduct of the Directors and to submut a
return to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skalls, (formerly the Department of
Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform) on the conduct of those directors or shadow
directors who were 1n office 1n the three years pnior to the Administration

See Notice Abeut thus Report  All nghts reserved 6



5.2

G&H Construction Limuited
In Admnstration

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

The Administrators have complied with these obligations

Taxation

The Admmstrators 1nstructed KPMG Tax specialists to prepare the necessary returns
order to finalise the tax position

These returns have been completed and submatted to HM Revenue and Customs
Final matters

Exit from administration

Since there were no distributable funds available to the unsecured creditors and as all
outstanding matters have been dealt with, the Adrmnistration can now be concluded

In accordance with Paragraph 98, the Administrators have sought and received approval
to be discharged from Liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

The Company will, therefore, be dissolved three months, from the filing of this final
report and registration of form 2 35B with the Registrar of Companes

Jonathan Scott Pope
Jownt Admunstrator

See Nouce About this Report Al nights reserved 7



Appendix 1

G&H Construction Linuted
In Admuustration

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

Statutory information

Company name and Trading
style

Administration Order

Date of appointment

Admimstrators’ details

Functions

Application of EC regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

1ssued share capital

Shareholders

G&H Construction Limuted

The Admumstration Order granted 1n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Compames Court No 5328 of 2010

9 July 2010

Jonathan Scott Pope 15 authorised to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Richard John Hill 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The functions of the Admmstrators are being exercised by either
or both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Mark Allies 04/07/2007 Date
Ralph Daubeney 01/01/2009  Date
Alison Thomas 01/01/2009  Date
Steven Bicknell 04/07/2007  28/07/2008
Car]l McCrudden 12/11/2008  05/02/2009

Alison Thomas
2 July 2007
06298670

Arena Business Centre, 9 Nimrod Way, Ferndown Industnal
Estate, Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 7SH

KPMG LLP, Arhngton Business
Berkshire, RG7 45D

Park, Theale, Reading,

1 ordinary £1 share

Gé&H Group Limited

Sec Motice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




G&H Construction Lunited
it Admuustration

Fwmal Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments account

The Admimstrators’ receipts and payments account for the persod from 9 July 2010 to 4
January 2012 15 attached The figures on the accounts are shown net of VAT

See Notce About these Proposals Al rights reserved




G&H Construction Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/07/2011 From 09/07/2010
of Affairs To 04/01/2012 To 04/01/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,907 00 Plant, equpment, fixtures & fitungs NIL NIL
15,000 00 Debtors, WIP & Retentions NIL NIL
14,836 00 VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds NIL 153 72
NIL 153 72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees 128 10 128 10
Irrecoverable VAT 2562 25 62
(153 72) (15372)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(520,837 00) Floating charge (HSBC Bank) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(456,019 00) Trade crediiors NIL NiL
(2,317,688 00) Intergroup creditors NIL NIL
(274 00) PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(1,000 00) Accruals & deferred income NIL NIL
{2,396 00) Other credutors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,265,472.00) (153.72) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page I of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

03 January 2012 11 25




G&H Construction Lunited
In Adnunistration

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
4 January 2012

Appendix 3

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of rates of

charging

Grade of Staff 9 July 2010 to 30 1 October 2010 onwards
September 2010

Partner/Director £440 - £515 £460 - £535

Management £320 - £405 £345 - £425

Admunistrator £165 - £225 £175 - £225

Support £105 £110

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghis reserved




G&H Consiruction Lumited - In Admoistration

Tim. Cost Anatys:s from 9 July 2018 1o 4 Janwary 2012

Partner / Manager Adnumstrato Support  Total hours Time cost Averuge
Director T hourly rate

Admuusiration & planning
Cuashenng
General (Casheerig) o680 440 520 £635 50 12221
Reconciliauons (& TPS peoommung reviews) 010 230 240 £287 50 £11879
Genernl
Baoks and recorts LAl 560 455 1425 £2,206.25 T154 82
Fees ane WP 145 145 ¥243 75 £1688 10
Statutory und compliance '
Apr and related & ) 050 169 1155 1385 E2737 75 £197 €7
Bonding and bocdercan 200 950 D45 295 278375 £260 ¥
Checklzst & reviwy 180 600 800 1550 £4.345 00 £280 32
Clasure and related formalises 1510 o405 1515 £5,221 50 £344 65
Pru appainument checks 200 010 210 £651 00 £31Q 00
Repony 1o Abenttare houders 500 350 Q90 1540 25589 00 £362 92
Straigy docuiments 450 050 c3s 535 £23125 £432 01
Tux
Il rviews CTand VAL 180 075 235 £635 75 £270 53
o1 appoItment Corporanoi 1ax 255 07e 325 3525 £30823
Posl appoicmunt YA | 030 160 180 £422 00 £223 16
Credutors
Creditors and (lams
General corruspondence 455 1580 2035 £3 404 D0 pval: Lol
Noulicauon of appoiniaent 540 125 865 £222325 £334 32
Secured erediiors 035 035 £61 28 27500
Statiory repors 050 a1 14 85 150 2595 £6 167 75 £237 €8
Investipation
Directurs
1 lorm dealung sedd subrmssion 04a 300 340 £882 50 £200 74
Statemum of alfairs aos 220 225 £424 00 £186 44
Investigatins
Mail reckceciton 010 010 £16 50 £316500
Realisation of asscts
Anset Realecation
Cash and investments 300 0.20 320 £1394 00 £43563
Debuors 850 25 40 31.90 £11 439 50 £358 61
Office equipment, fixiures & fitings 130 130 £526 S0 £408 80
Total in period 186 55 £54 392 50 £276 74

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including castuers and sccretanal staff, have charged ume directly (o the assignment and are inclyded
the above analysis of ime spent

The cost of staff employed 1n central admumistration functions 1s not charged directly 10 the assignment but ts reflected so the general Jevel of charge out rates




G&H Construcnon Limited

In Admumistration
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
4 January 202
Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses
Paid Total for period
G&H Construction Limited £ £
Admunustrators’ fees 128 128
Total 128 128
Notes

Creditors are reminded that the basis upon which the Admimstrators’ fees have been
reported has been agreed The quantum 1s supported by an analysis of ume costs available
for review at Appendix 3 Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses
charged for the penod 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor or any unsecured crediter(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n
accordance with Rule 2 48A This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the
report In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any
secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that
creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance
with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules

can be provided upon request

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved



G&H Construction Lunited
In Admmisiration

Fwal Progress Report
KPMG LLP

4 January 2012

Appendix 5

Administrators’ proposals

The Admumistrators proposed to do the following

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Admunistrators as they, 1n thewr discretion, consider desirable 1n order
to maxumse realisations from the assets of the Company 1 accordance with the
objective as set out above

To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

To seck an extension to the Admrmustration periods if deemed necessary by the
Admnistrators.

That the Administrators be permuited to pay any realisations to the Secured Creditor

That the Admimstrators will seek therr discharge from liability in respect of any
action of their as Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act from the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors (if appropriate)

In the event that the Admuinistrators deem that Liquidation 1s not appropriate because
no dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other outstanding
matiers that require to be dealt with 1n a Liquidation, then the Admunistrators shall

file the appropriate notice at Compames House and the Company will subsequently
be dissolved

That the Administrators be authonised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the admimstration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment Also, that the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements from
time to time to include category two disbursements

That the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the
assets of the Company

The most likely exit route for the admunistration 1s to file for the Company’s
dissolution under Paragraph 84 of the Act

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




